ties of different species of trees. In their research, Eufrade Junior et al. (2017) showed eucalyptus trees
with a higher value of inferior calorific power that is, above 15.6 kJ kg-1. Used for the attainment of
energetic self-sufficiency in the drying of agricultural products, these eucalyptus trees would make
this practice even more advantageous. Thus, the study of new planting techniques and species cha-
racteristics can contribute to the viability of reforestation for thermal energy purposes. According
to Paraná (2018), in the 2005-2015 period, firewood and land prices were different. Land price had
not significantly increased, but firewood price increased about 50%. Therefore, it is also essential to
consider the present economic scenario. However, considering a 2005-2015 inflation increase of 87%
(Oliveira, 2016), it cannot be assumed that this project would not be viable in 2005. Cost variations
higher than inflation would affect the viability of the reforestation project.

Table 5. Economic analysis results considering a possible variation in land and firewood prices

Firewood

Case Land price (US$/
ha)

NPV (US$)
Change in min firewood price Change in max firewood price

-5% -10% -15% +5% +10% +15%

1

1000.00 93.12 -430.10 -953.33 4609.35 5297.80 5986.25
1500.00 -1186.88 -1710.10 -2233.33 3329.35 4017.80 4706.25
2000.00 -2466.88 -2990.10 -3513.33 2049.35 2737.80 3426.25
2500.00 -3746.88 -4270.10 -4793.33 769.35 1457.80 2146.25
3000.00 -5026.88 -5550.10 -6073.33 -510.65 177.80 866.25

2

1000.00 1611.91 1119.23 626.55 5864.51 6512.78 7161.04
1500.00 639.91 147.23 -345.45 4892.51 5540.78 6189.04
2000.00 -332.09 -824.77 -1317.45 3920.51 4568.78 5217.04
2500.00 -1304.09 -1796.77 -2289.45 2948.51 3596.78 4245.04
3000.00 -2276.09 -2768.77 -3261.45 1976.51 2624.78 3273.04

3

1000.00 2127.81 1680.29 1232.77 5990.61 6579.45 7168.29
1500.00 1285.31 837.79 390.27 5148.11 5736.95 6325.79
2000.00 442.81 -4.71 -452.23 4305.61 4894.45 5483.29
2500.00 -399.69 -847.21 -1294.73 3463.11 4051.95 4640.79
3000.00 -1242.19 -1689.71 -2137.23 2620.61 3209.45 3798.29

Land

Case Firewood price
(US$/m³)

NPV (US$)
Change in min land price Change in max land price

-5% -10% -15% +5% +10% +15%

1
19.00 744.34 872.34 1000.34 -4887.66 -5271.66 -5655.66
22.00 2396.62 2524.62 2652.62 -3235.38 -3619.38 -4003.38
25.00 4048.90 4176.90 4304.90 -1583.10 -1967.10 -2351.10

2
19.00 2201.79 2298.99 2396.19 -2075.01 -2366.61 -2658.21
22.00 3757.62 3854.82 3952.02 -519.18 -810.78 -1102.38
25.00 5313.45 5410.65 5507.85 1036.65 745.05 453.45

3
19.00 2659.58 2743.83 2828.08 -1047.42 -1300.17 -1552.92
22.00 4072.80 4157.05 4241.30 365.80 113.05 -139.70
25.00 5486.02 5570.27 5654.52 1779.02 1526.27 1273.52

The main objective of the economic analysis was to show that it was possible to eliminate
the import dependency on firewood, from outside the farm, for drying. This objective is commonly
present in research works on biomass, whose authors affirm that when energy for a process comes

10

J.V.P. Oliveira et al.

Cadernos de Ciência & Tecnologia, Brasília, v. 40, e27242, 2023
DOI: 10.35977/0104-1096.cct2023.v40.27242

from the same region, it generates job opportunities and increases the local economy (He et al.,
2016; Jackson et al., 2018). These authors showed an employment increase of 218 to 1127 jobs